forth, the business, real estate and assets hereinafter specifically mentioned, free and clear of 

any and all encumbrances, liens and indebtedness of whatsoever nature for the total 

consideration equal to the principal balance on Seller’ s existing balloon mortgage on the date 

of closing, but not to exceed the sum of Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($650,000.00), 

on the following terms and conditions: 

Contingencies:  Chattels and merchandise to be conveyed by Bill of Sale, free and clear of all 

encumbrances, liens and indebtedness of whatsoever nature, except as otherwise agreed, in 

accordance with inventory attached hereto and made a part hereof.